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UPDATES FROM THE FIELD
Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws (EUDL) Program Highlights
the Role of the Justice System in a National Webinar
The Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention’s
(OJIDP) EUDL program was selected to host the 4th webinar of the
series titled Enforcing the Underage Drinking Laws Program
(EUDL): Accountability and the Role of the Justice System held on
May 14, 2013. The webinar drew 1,294 registrants representing all
the U.S. states, the District of Columbia and five U.S. territories.
The webinar’'s moderator was Sharie Cantelon, a Grant
Management Specialist at OJJDP, who is the Project Officer for the
Underage Drinking Enforcement Training Center (UDETC).
To read the entire article visit:
http://www.udetc.org/documents/BreakingNews/EnforcingUnderage
DrinkinglawsbyMaryGordon.pdf

LEGAL CASE
“What Happens When A Licensee Agrees They Sold Alcohol to
a Minor?”
“What happens when a licensee stipulates to the facts alleging a
sale of alcohol to an underage buyer and gets fined and
suspended? The result may surprise you!”

On March 12, 2013, the Court of Appeals of Washington State,
Division Two, gave their opinion in the matter of Dublin Down, LLC
v. Washington State Liquor Control Board (WSLCB). This case is an
appeal by licensee of a 5 day license suspension and a $500 fine
issued by the WSLCB. The licensee, Dublin Down, appealed the
Board's final orders to the superior court, which reversed the
WSLCB'’s orders. The WSLCB Enforcement and Education Division
sought discretionary review.

The case is interesting as the Court of Appeals analysis of the facts
and circumstances that occurred at the WSLCB administrative
proceeding and the impact of the licensee stipulation or agreement
with some of the facts alleged in the administrative complaint on
the sale of alcohol to an underage buyer during a compliance
check. Do you agree with the Court of Appeals? The legal case
can be read in its entirety by visiting the following link:
http://www.udetc.org/documents/ResourceAlerts/June2013case.pdf

NLLEA’s 27" ANNUAL CONFERENCE
The National Liquor Law Enforcement Association’s (NLLEA) 27"
Annual Conference Advancing Liquor Law Enforcement to Meet the
Challenges of Today’s Society is being held Wednesday, July 31-
Friday, August 2, 2013, in Phoenix, Arizona. Conference topics will
include: community partnerships to prevent underage drinking,
trade practices, synthetic drugs, international partnerships, and
using data to enhance enforcement efforts. The conference will be
hosted at the Arizona Grand Resort (toll free reservation number

877-800-4888). Rooms are available for NLLEA conference
attendees at a rate of $80.00 per night, plus applicable state and
local taxes. To receive the discounted rate, please be sure to
mention the NLLEA Conference. The cut-off for the reservation
block is July 10. The 2013 NLLEA Conference registration fees are
$350 for NLLEA members, $450 for non-members, and $200 for
spouses and/or guests. For more detailed information, visit
http://nllea.org/conference.htm.

To register complete the registration form at
http://nllea.org/documents/conference/NLLEA conf 2013 form.pdf.

NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SEMINARS/WEBINARS
July 2013

Youth Taking Action for Sustainable Changes on Underage
Drinking
Date: Thursday, July 25, 2013
Time: 3:00-4:15 p.m. ET
Youth Empowered Solutions (YES!) youth focus on effective ways
to prevent underage drinking. This National Electronic Webinar
will focus on two of their campaigns which support environmental
changes that prevent youth access to alcohol. One campaign
focuses on strategies that eliminate underage access to a group of
products called “alcopops”. The presenters will give a description,
an overview and the trend of this product. Another initiative Talk
It Up. Lock It Up!™ focuses on eliminating underage access to
alcohol in private residences. The message shared will be that by
having adults consider how they play a role in properly monitoring
and securing alcohol in their homes, they can prevent youth access
and keep young people safe. Register online at:
www.udetc.org/audioconfregistration.asp

FUTURE ICCPUD WEBINAR ANNOUNCEMENT
The Interagency Coordinating Committee on the Prevention of
Underage Drinking (ICCPUD) webinar series that launched on
January 30, 2013, is an opportunity for federal agencies to address
how they have supported states, territories and communities in
reducing underage drinking by sharing resources, examples and
sustainable efforts to address underage drinking. The next ICCPUD
Webinar is:
The Role of Public Health in Preventing Underage Drinking and
Excessive Drinking by Adults. Hosted by the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention
Date: June 26, 2013
Time: 2:00 to 3:00 p.m. EDT
Registration for the webinar will be available at:
www.stopalcoholabuse.gov.
To print a copy of this month’s Resource Alert visit:
www.udetc.org/documents/ResourceAlerts/ResourceAlert0613.pdf

11720 Beltsville Drive, Suite 900
Calverton, MD 20705-3111
Toll Free 877-335-1287

The views expressed in this publication do not necessarily represent the views of the
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJIDP) or the Underage
Drinking Enforcement Training Center (UDETC) and are solely of the author/source.
To subscribe or unsubscribe from the UDETC ListServ, email udetc@udetc.org or call
1-877-335-1287 ext. 2756.


http://www.udetc.org/
mailto:udetc@udetc.org
http://www.udetc.org/documents/BreakingNews/EnforcingUnderageDrinkingLawsbyMaryGordon.pdf
http://www.udetc.org/documents/BreakingNews/EnforcingUnderageDrinkingLawsbyMaryGordon.pdf
http://www.udetc.org/documents/ResourceAlerts/June2013case.pdf
http://nllea.org/conference.htm
http://nllea.org/documents/conference/NLLEA_conf_2013_form.pdf
http://www.udetc.org/audioconfregistration.asp
http://www.stopalcoholabuse.gov/
http://www.udetc.org/documents/ResourceAlerts/ResourceAlert0613.pdf

Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws (EUDL) program highlights the role of the Justice
System in a National Webinar

The Interagency Coordinating Committee on the Prevention of Underage Drinking (ICCPUD) is
a standing committee that provides ongoing, high-level leadership on preventing underage
drinking and serves as a mechanism for coordinating Federal efforts aimed at preventing and
reducing underage drinking. ICCPUD is hosting a series of webinars throughout 2013 on
underage drinking. These webinars feature national leaders and experts discussing the extent
of the problem, research findings, and evidence-based strategies. The Office of Juvenile Justice
and Delinquency Prevention’s (0JJDP) EUDL program was selected to host the 4™ webinar of
the series titled Enforcing the Underage Drinking Laws Program (EUDL): Accountability and the
Role of the Justice System held on May 14, 2013. The webinar drew 1,294 registrants
representing all the US states, the District of Columbia and five U.S. territories. The webinar’s
moderator was Sharie Cantelon, a Grant Management Specialist at OJJDP, who is the Project
Officer for the Underage Drinking Enforcement Training Center (UDETC).

The webinar was honored to have a taped message from the recently appointed OJJDP
Administrator, Mr. Robert L. Listenbee. Administrator Listenbee noted that the EUDL program is
the only federal initiative directed exclusively toward preventing underage drinking—supporting
and enhancing efforts by states and local jurisdictions to prohibit the provision of alcohol to
minors; and access to and consumption of alcohol by minors. He shared that everything
communities do through the EUDL program—compliance checks; programs to deter older youth
or adults from providing alcohol to minors; Party patrols to prevent drinking at large gatherings;
and Youth-led campaigns to reduce underage drinking; are indispensable supports to families
and communities. After the taped message the webinar included a panel of three national
experts on underage drinking prevention: Linda Chezem, JD (ret.), Professor, Purdue
University, Indiana; Shawn Walker, Director of Enforcement, Virginia Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control (ABC); and Diane Riibe, former Executive Director, Project Extra Mile,
Nebraska.

During Linda Chezem'’s presentation, insights were shared about the significant role of judicial
educators and the importance of providing resources for judges and judicial educators. Access
to emerging science regarding underage drinking, she said, is crucial for judges to continue
making adequate decisions in courtrooms. Shawn Walker emphasized that law enforcement
should be focused on contributing to an enhanced quality of life in the community. He believes it
is important for law enforcement officials to reject the notion that underage drinking isn’'t a major
problem for communities, stating that deterring youth alcohol use also reduces secondary
offenses, like vandalism and larceny that typically stem from underage drinking. He shared that
agencies, especially those with limited resources, could create “force multipliers” by building
partnerships with other agencies, and also encouraged law enforcement officials to work with
media, which in turn, could create advocacy for the issue.

The last presenter, Diane Riibe, encouraged a multi-issue focus on legislative initiatives,
education, youth leadership and media advocacy to amplify peer support influence on policies.
She referenced the successes of the tobacco control movement as a model which had a sharp
focus on science-based strategies, emphasizing the most effective, evidence-driven
approaches. She said that media advocacy could be used as a “strategic” means of building
policy initiative support, which she believes could lead to long term, sustained changes
regarding national alcohol policies.



The webinar was a great opportunity to share some of the work accomplished through the
EUDL program and highlight the Accountability and the Role of the Justice System in preventing
underage drinking. The webinar archive will be available (via download) on the ICCPUD website
at www.stopalcoholabuse.gov in the near future.
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD, Appellant.
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Appellant(s).

William Vance Baumgartner, Attorney at Law, 112 W 11th St Ste 150, Vancouver, WA,
98660-3143, Laurence R. Wagner, Baumgartner Nelson & Wagner PLLC, 112 W 11th
St Ste 150, Vancouver, WA, 98660-3359, Counsel for Respondent(s).

UNPUBLISHED OPINION
VAN DEREN, J.

The Washington State Liquor Control Board (Board) issued final orders finding that
Dublin Down, LLC and Top Shelf, LLC (collectively Licensees) violated RCW 66.44.270
by selling alcohol to a person under the age of 21.1! The Board ordered Licensees'
licenses to be suspended for five days or a $500 penalty in lieu of suspension.

Licensees appealed the Board's final orders to the superior court, which reversed the
Board's orders. The Washington State Liquor Control Board Enforcement and
Education Division (LCB) sought discretionary review by this court, which we granted.
Because we review the Board's final orders directly, the burden is on the party
challenging the Board's order; here, Licensees.

Licensees argued at the superior court and assert here that (1) the Board erred by
refusing to suppress evidence from a LCB compliance investigation in which a LCB
minor investigative aide purchased beer at Licensees' premises; (2) collateral estoppel
precluded the Board from considering evidence of the compliance investigation because
the district court and the superior court both suppressed the evidence in the criminal
case against Licensees' employees; (3) if collateral estoppel does not apply, the Board
erred by holding that the compliance check was lawful because the LCB used a minor
investigative aide without promulgating a rule when no statute or existing rule
authorized the practice; and (4) they are entitled to appellate attorney fees.
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Based on the Board's unchallenged findings of fact, which were adopted from
Licensees' stipulations to per se violations of their licenses by making liquor sales to
minors, we affirm the Board's conclusion that Licensees violated RCW 66.44.270.4

We do not address the collateral estoppel or other issues raised about the LCB's
conduct because resolution of those issues is unnecessary for our review of the Board's
actions under the Administrative Procedure Act (APA), chapter 34.05 RCW. We leave
resolution of those issues to a case in which the licensee has not stipulated to a
violation of the licensing laws.

FACTS

Licensees hold liquor licenses issued by the LCB, allowing them to sell liquor in their
respective establishments in Vancouver, Washington. They are not allowed to admit or
sell liquor to people under 21 years of age. On December 2, 2008, LCB enforcement
officers and a minor investigative aide conducted compliance checks at Licensees'
premises. At the direction of LCB enforcement officers, KU, the 18-year-old
investigative aide, entered both Licensees' premises and ordered a beer. Licensees'
employees at both establishments served KU a beer without asking for his identification.

As a result of these sales, Licensees received administrative violation notices and their
employees received criminal citations for furnishing liquor to a minor in violation of RCW
66.44.270. On a motion to suppress in the employees' criminal case, the district court
suppressed the evidence gathered by the LCB during the compliance checks using the
minor aide. The superior court affirmed the suppression order and the criminal charges
against the employees were eventually dismissed.

Licensees requested hearings to contest the civil administrative violations involving their
liquor licenses. Although not consolidated, the administrative cases were informally
heard together. Licensees and the LCB stipulated to the facts and exhibits and, as part
of the stipulation, Licensees admitted that their employees sold liquor to KU, a minor.

Licensees moved to suppress evidence and dismiss the administrative proceedings,
arguing that (1) the LCB was collaterally estopped from relitigating the district court's
decision in the employees' criminal proceeding that the compliance checks were
unlawful, and the evidence gathered during the compliance checks should be
suppressed; (2) even if collateral estoppel did not apply, the administrative proceedings
should be dismissed because the compliance checks were unauthorized and violated
the LCB's regulatory scheme; and (3) use of a minor investigative aide during the
compliance checks was entrapment.

The Board rejected Licensees' argument to dismiss and suppress evidence of the sales
of liqguor to KU and found that Licensees violated RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-
0020(1) by selling liguor to a minor. The Board ruled that (1) collateral estoppel did not
apply, (2) the LCB need not promulgate additional rules under RCW 66.44.270 to
investigate and enforce its license holders' duties, (3) the LCB's authority to conduct
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compliance checks is derived from its broad regulatory authority and its authority to
employ and use liqguor enforcement officers, (4) the LCB may employ minor
investigative aides to act as decoys without adopting rules specifically authorizing the
practice, and (5) entrapment is not a defense in a civil administrative proceeding.”
Licensees unsuccessfully moved for reconsideration by the Board.

The superior court reversed the Board's final orders. The LCB timely appealed and we
granted its Motion to consolidate the cases on appeal.

ANALYSIS

|. STANDARD OF REVIEW

The APA applies to actions of the LCB. Oscar's Inc. v. Washington State Liquor Control
Bd., 101 Wn. App. 498, 505, 3 P.3d 813 (2000). Under the APA, the "burden of
demonstrating the invalidity of agency action is on the party asserting invalidity"; here,
Licensees. RCW 34.05.570(1)(a); see also Dodge City Saloon, Inc. v. Washington State
Liguor Control Bd., 168 Wn. App. 388, 395, 288 P.3d 343, review denied, 176 Wn.2d
1009 (2012).

In reviewing administrative action, we sit in the same position as the superior court and
apply the APA standards in RCW 34.05.570(3) directly to the agency's administrative
record. Superior Asphalt & Concrete Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 112 Wn. App. 291,
296, 49 P.3d 135 (2002).

We will grant relief from an agency order in an adjudicative proceeding where the
agency has erroneously interpreted or applied the law, the order is not supported by
substantial evidence, or the order is arbitrary and capricious. Under the error of law
standard, we accord substantial weight to the agency's interpretation of the law, but may
substitute our own judgment for that of the agency. We may defer to the agency's
interpretation of the law only where the agency is interpreting the body of law it
administers or enforces.

Ludeman v. Dep't of Health, 89 Wn. App. 751, 755, 951 P.2d 266 (1997) (footnotes
omitted). Arbitrary and capricious agency action is willful and unreasoning action taken
without consideration of the surrounding facts and circumstances. Wash. Indep. Tel.
Ass'n v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, 148 Wn.2d 887, 905, 64 P.3d 606 (2003). "The
court shall grant relief only if it determines that a [party] seeking judicial relief has been
substantially prejudiced by the action complained of." RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).

II. STIPULATION TO FACTS SUPPORTS FINDING OF VIOLATION AND IMPOSITION
OF PENALTY

Licensees argue on appeal that the Board erred by allowing the LCB to relitigate the
lawfulness of the compliance investigation and the admissibility of the evidence
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obtained during the investigation. In the alternative, Licensees argue that the Board
erred by holding that the LCB's compliance investigation was lawful.

At the administrative hearing, Licensees stipulated that on December 2, 2008, LCB
enforcement officers conducted a compliance check at Licensees' premises. They also
stipulated that KU, a minor, entered Licensees' premises and attempted to purchase a
beer and that Licensees' employees served KU a beer without checking his
identification. Licensees' employees also admitted selling alcohol to KU.

The Board adopted the stipulated facts as its findings of fact. Licensees do not
challenge the Board's findings of fact and, thus, they are verities on appeal. See Dodge
City Saloon, 168 Wn. App. at 395.

In supplemental briefing we requested, Licensees now argue that they stipulated to
facts concerning the LCB's compliance checks, but that they did not stipulate that the
compliance checks were conducted in a lawful manner.! We agree with the Licensees
that a factual stipulation does not control the legal determination to be made by the
court. See Ross v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 132 Wn.2d 507, 523, 940 P.2d 252
(1997); Or. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fonzo, 2 Wn. App. 304, 306-07, 469 P.2d 989 (1970). But,
we disagree with Licensees' framing of the legal determination at issue.

Licensees argue that the determinative legal issue is whether the LCB "acted lawfully in
using an underage investigative aide to conduct the sting operation that resulted in
Licensees selling liquor to the minor.” Suppl. Br. of Resp'ts at 6. We disagree with
Licensees. The Board correctly concluded that "[t]he issue in this matter is whether or
not the Licensee[s] violated RCW 66.44.270 and WAC 314-11-0020(1) by selling liquor
to a minor as alleged in the Administrative Violation Notice[s]." Administrative Record
(Dublin Down) at 165, (Top Shelf) at 165.

Licensees were cited and fined for violating RCW 66.44.270. The alleged unlawfulness
of LCB's compliance check relates only to the admissibility of evidence from the
challenged compliance checks, which evidence was at issue at the employees’ criminal
trials.

But here, because Licensees admitted to the statutory violation, evidence of how the
compliance check was conducted was unnecessary to the Board's determination of
whether Licensees violated the statute and regulations.'! See United States v. Larson,
302 F.3d 1016, 1019-20 (9th Cir. 2002) (holding that no live controversy exists on
appeal of a denied suppression motion where a stipulation created a separate
foundation for the conviction independent of the evidence at issue in the suppression
hearing). Based on the stipulated facts, the Board concluded that Licensees served
alcohol to a minor in violation of RCW 66.44.270. The Board's findings of fact support its
conclusions of law.

Thus, we hold that the Board did not err in finding a violation and in imposing sanctions
because Licensees stipulated to facts that the Board adopted and that are unchallenged
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on appeal, which facts are sufficient to uphold the Board's finding of a violation of RCW
66.44.270.

The Board imposed a five day liquor license suspension or a $500 fine in lieu of
suspension on Licensees for violating RCW 66.44.270. Licensees do not allege that this
penalty is inappropriate. Moreover, the penalty imposed by the Board is the standard
penalty for a first violation of a statute prohibiting the sale of liquor to a minor. WAC 314-
29-020. Thus, we also uphold the penalty imposed by the Board and its entry of an
order imposing the penalty.

lll. ATTORNEY FEES

Licensees assert that they are entitled to attorney fees under RCW 4.84.350.2 Because
we affirm the Board's order, Licensees are not the prevailing party and, thus, they are
not entitled to attorney fees under RCW 4.84.350.

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the
Washington Appellate Reports but will be filed for public record pursuant to RCW
2.06.040, it is so ordered.

Quinn-Brintnall, J., Worswick, C.J. Concurs.

[1] RCW 66.44.270(1) provides, "It is unlawful for any person to sell, give, or otherwise
supply liquor to any person under the age of twenty-one years or permit any person
under that age to consume liquor on his or her premises or on any premises under his
or her control."

WAC 314-11-015(1)(a) provides, "Liquor licensees are responsible for the operation of
their licensed premises in compliance with the liquor laws and rules of the board (Title
66 RCW and Title 314 WAC). Any violations committed or permitted by employees will
be treated by the board as violations committed or permitted by the licensee.”

[2] Licensees do not challenge the sanctions imposed by the Board for violating the
licensing law.

[3] We use the minor's initials to protect his right to privacy.

[4] The initial decision was made by an administrative law judge (ALJ), but Licensees'
petitioned the Board for review and the Board adopted the ALJ's initial order as its final
order. We review the Board's order.

[5] The State notes that the Licensees did not condition their stipulation or reserve a
challenge to the facts contained in the stipulation. The Licensees do not allege, and our
review of the record does not show, such a condition or reservation exists.
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[6] Although the Board dealt with the challenges to the admissibility of evidence, we
need not reach those issues because the Licensees stipulated to the relevant facts,
which the Board adopted as its own findings of fact. Moreover, at best, the challenged
evidence was cumulative of Licensees' stipulations to sale of liquor to a minor.

[7] RCW 4.84.350(1) provides:

Except as otherwise specifically provided by statute, a court shall award a qualified
party that prevails in a judicial review of an agency action fees and other expenses,
including reasonable attorneys' fees, unless the court finds that the agency action was
substantially justified or that circumstances make an award unjust. A qualified party
shall be considered to have prevailed if the qualified party obtained relief on a significant
issue that achieves some benefit that the qualified party sought.
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REGISTER NOW- ONLINE OR BY PHONE!

To register, please visit www.udetc.org/audioconfregistration.as

and complete the online registration form, or
To register by phone, please call our toll-free number,
1-877-335-1287, and follow the prompts.

THURSDAY, JULY 25, 2013
3:00 — 4:15 pm Eastern

SPEAKER
« Aidil Ortiz Hill, MA
YES! Team Leader

Youth Empowered Solutions (YES!) youth focus on Raleigh, North Carolina
effective ways to prevent underage drinking. This

Youth Taking Action for Sustainable
Changes on Underage Drinking

National Electronic Webinar will focus on two of
their campaigns which support environmental
changes that prevent youth access to alcohol. One
campaign focuses on strategies that eliminate un-
derage access to a group of products called
“alcopops”. The presenters will give a description,
an overview and the trend of this product. Another
initiative Talk It Up. Lock It Up!™ focuses

on eliminating underage access to alcohol in private

residences. The message shared will be that by hav-

ing adults consider how they play a role in properly

monitoring and securing alcohol in their homes, they Webinar connection instructions

can prevent youth access and keep young people will be sent immediately upon elec-

safe. tronic registration. Please be sure
to save that information as it is
unique to you and is not generic.

Do you have an Underage Drinking Topic that would make a great National Webinar?
Send us your suggestions at udetc@udetc.org and put ‘NES Topic Suggestion’ in the subject line!


http://www.udetc.org/audioconfregistration.asp�

	Resource_Alert_0613_final
	UPDATES FROM THE FIELD
	LEGAL CASE
	NLLEA’s 27th ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SEMINARS/WEBINARS
	July 2013
	FUTURE ICCPUD WEBINAR ANNOUNCEMENT

	June RA web-edited
	Resource_Alert_0613_final
	UPDATES FROM THE FIELD
	LEGAL CASE
	NLLEA’s 27th ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SEMINARS/WEBINARS
	July 2013
	FUTURE ICCPUD WEBINAR ANNOUNCEMENT

	June RA web-edited
	Resource_Alert_0613_final
	UPDATES FROM THE FIELD
	LEGAL CASE
	NLLEA’s 27th ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SEMINARS/WEBINARS
	July 2013
	FUTURE ICCPUD WEBINAR ANNOUNCEMENT

	June RA web-edited
	Resource_Alert_0613_final
	UPDATES FROM THE FIELD
	LEGAL CASE
	NLLEA’s 27th ANNUAL CONFERENCE
	NATIONAL ELECTRONIC SEMINARS/WEBINARS
	July 2013
	FUTURE ICCPUD WEBINAR ANNOUNCEMENT

	Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws by Mary Gordon
	Resource Source Alert Legal Case June 2013
	DUBLIN DOWN, LLC d/b/a DUBLIN DOWN and TOP SHELF, LLC d/b/a TOP SHELF GRILL, Respondents, v. WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD, Appellant.
	UNPUBLISHED OPINION
	FACTS
	ANALYSIS
	I. STANDARD OF REVIEW
	II. STIPULATION TO FACTS SUPPORTS FINDING OF VIOLATION AND IMPOSITION OF PENALTY
	III. ATTORNEY FEES

	July 2013 Webinar Flyer
	Register Now– Online or by phone!







<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice





